December 30, 1994

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Alameda Cellars

1702 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Sampling at
2425 Encinal, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos:

Thank you for providing ACC with the opportunity to present this report. The enclosed report
describes the materials and procedures used during the quarterly groundwater investigation
performed at 2425 Encinal, Alameda, California. This work was performed to evaluate the
vertical extent of groundwater impact.

Analysis of the groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4
indicated elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons. Analytical results of groundwater samples from

monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 indicated below detectable levels of constiments indicating a
lateral extent of groundwater impact.

If you have any comments regarding this report, please call me.
Sincerely,

Misty C. Kaltreider

Geologist

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Care Services - Division of
Hazardous Materials

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 = Alameda, CA 94501 « (510) 522-8188 « FAX: (510) 865-5731
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures and findings of the quarterly groundwater investigation
conducted by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) on behalf of Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
and Alameda Cellars, site owner at 2425 Encinal, Alameda, California. The project objective, as
described in the Work Plan prepared on November 5, 1993, was to evaluate the extent of
groundwater impact from the previous underground storage of gasoline.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is presently occupied by Alameda Ceilars, a commercial liguor store. In March, 1990,
two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks were removed from the above referenced site. Analysis of the
soil samples collected from beneath the two gasoline tanks indicated up to 710 parts per million
(ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. Soil samples collected from beneath
the diesel tank indicated less than detectable levels of TPH as diesel.

In December 1992, five borings were drilled onsite. Three of the borings were converted into
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2a, and MW-3. Analytical results of the soil collected during
drilling and soil sampling indicated a maximum soil concentration of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline as 1,365 ppm. Benzene concentration was 13.9 ppm in the same
sample.

Initial groundwater samples collected in January, 1993, from the monitoring welis indicated a
maximum TPH-gasoline concentration of 5,680 ppb (MW-2a) and a maximum benzene
concentration of 1,560 ppb (MW-1).

Additional soil investigation was conducted in May, 1993 to evaluate the extent of contamination
in the soil and groundwater. Findings of the additional investigation indicated the lateral extent of
hydrocarbon impacted soil did not appear to extend beyond the property boundaries along the
northern, western, and eastern sides. However, along the southern side, the impacted soil appears
to extend into Park and Encinal Avenues. Field observations made during the additional
investigation and soil sample analysis indicated the soil hydrocarbon plume is primarily around the
former tank excavation and the former dispenser island. The vertical limit of hydrocarbons in the
soil is estimated to occur at the present groundwater table.

Analysis of "grab" groundwater samples collected from borings drilled during the additional
investigation indicate the residual hydrocarbons from the former tank excavation and dispenser
island is migrating off-site via the groundwater.

This preliminary Site Assessment was conducted to further evaluate the groundwater contamination
from a gasoline release onsite according request of Alameda County Health Care Services -
Hazardous Materials Division.

In December 1993, three additional monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) were instailed
to further evaluate the extent of hydrocarbon groundwater impact. Laboratory analysis of the soil
collected from each boring indicated below detectable levels of comstituents which verifies the
lateral extent of soil impact.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-5 and MW-6
indicated below detectable levels of constituents evaluated. The groundwater results indicated a
lateral extent of groundwater impact. Laboratory analysis of groundwater collected from
monitoring well MW-4 indicated detectable levels of constituents. Constituents reported from
monitoring well MW-4 are low when compared with reported levels in monitoring wells MW-1,
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MW-22, and MW-3. The location of the southern edge of the groundwater impact is just off-site
to the south. This "cross” gradient movement is attributed to the relatively flat gradient and
possible recharge into the excavated area.

3.0 FIELD PROCEDURES

3.1 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected on December 7, 1994 from monitoring weils MW-1, MW-2a,
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. Monitoring well MW-6 was inaccessible and subsequently sampled on
December 13, 1994. Prior to groundwater sampling, the depth to the surface of the water table
was measured from the top of the PVC casing using a Solinst Water Level Meter. Information
regarding well elevations and groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 1.

TABLE 1 - Groundwater Depth Information

Date Sampied Depth to Groundwater {Ft.) Groundwater Elevation (Ft.)

Well No. MW-1 Elevation of Top of Casing-27.61 MSL
01/09/93 6.75 20.86
02/09/93 6.41 21.20
03/10/93 6.34 21.27
04/12/93 6.52 21.09
05/17/93 7.38 20.23
06/28/93 8.42 19.19
07/13/93 8.68 18.93
08/10/93 8.25 19.36
09/10/93 8.73 18.88
10/12/93 9.04 18.57
12/20/93 7.87 19.74
03/18/94 6.96 20.65
04/08/94 7.69 19.92
06/22/94 8.55 19.06
12/07/94 6.92 20.69

Well No. MW-2a Elevation of Top of Casing-27.98 MSL
01/09/93 7.06 20.92
02/09/93 6.63 21.35
03/10/93 6.57 21.41
04/12/93 6.77 21.21
05/17/93 7.61 20.37
06/28/93 8.68 19.30
07/13/93 8.94 19.04
08/10/93 8.66 19.32
09/10/93 8.95 19.03
10/12/93 9.36 18.62
12/20/93 8.24 19.74
03/18/94 7.80 20.18
04/08/94 7.67 20.31
06/22/94 7.82 20.16
12/07/94 7.23 20.75
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TABLE 1 - Groundwater Depth Information, cont.

Date Sampled Depth to Groundwater (Ft.) Groundwater Elevation (Ft.)
Well No. MW-3 Elevation of Top of Casing-27.89 MSL
01/09/93 6.68 21.21
02/09/93 6.25 21.64
03/10/93 6.18 21.71
04/12/93 6.41 21.48
05/17/93 7.37 20.52
06/28/93 8.47 19.42
07/13/93 8.74 19.15
08/10/93 8.45 19.44
09/10/93 8.52 19.37
10/12/93 9.20 18.69
12/20/93 7.95 19.94
03/18/94 6.60 21.29
04/08/94 7.70 20.19
06/22/94 8.62 19.27
12/07/94 6.92 20.97
Well No. MW-4 Elevation of Top of Casing-26.97 MSL
12/20/93 7.25 19.72
03/18/94 6.64 20.33
04/08/94 7.12 19.85
06/22/94 7.96 19.01
12/07/94 6.32 20.65
Well No. MW-5 Elevation of Top of Casing-27.34 MSL
12/20/93 8.01 19.33
03/18/94 7.80 19.54
04/08/94 7.82 19.52
06/22/94 8.51 18.83
12/07/94 7.08 20.26
Well No. MW-6 Elevation of Top of Casing-28.03 MSL
12/20/93 8.00 20.03
03/18/94 - e
04/08/94 7.72 20.31
06/22/94 8.68 19.35
12/07/94 - —
12/13/94 6.73 21.30

Notes:  All measurements in feet
MSL = Mean Sea Level

After water-level measurements were collected, each onsite well was purged by hand using a
designated disposable Teflon bailer for each well. Groundwater pH, temperature and electrical
conductivity were monitored during well purging. Each well was considered to be purged when
these parameters stabilized. Three to four well volumes were removed to purge each well.
Worksheets of conditions monitored during purging are attached in Appendix A.
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After the groundwater level had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80 percent of its static
level, water samples were obtained using designated disposable Teflon bailers. Two 40 ml VOA
vials, without headspace, were filled from the water collected from each monitoring well. The
samples were preserved on ice and submitted to Chromalab Inc. under chain of custody protocol.
Laboratory results with chain of custody forms are attached in Appendix B.

4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Analvtical Results - Groundwater

One groundwater sample each, from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2a, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5,
and MW-6, was collected and submitted for analysis for TPH as gasoline by EPA test method

5030 and BTEX by EPA test method 602. Analysis results from the groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 2 and Figure 2. Analytical results are attached in Appendix B.

TABLE 2 - Analytical Results - Groundwater

Well Date TPH-gasoline  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number _ Collected (ug/L) (ug/T) (ug/1} (ug/1) (ug/L)
MW-1 01/09/93 5,360 1,360.0 1,026.6 641.0 2,706.2

04/12/93 12,000 750.0 160.0 500.0 1,400.0
07/13/93 720 119.6 327 70.8 262.0
10/12/93 8,400 420.0 39.0 280.0 880.0
12/20/93 5,200 270.0 58.0 170.0 590.0
03/18/94 18,000 570.0 180.0 270.0 1,500.0
04/08/94 NT NT NT NT NT
06/22/94 4,800 160.0 56.0 130.0 310.0
12/07/94 9,100 530.0 200.0 350.0 1,300.0
MW-2a  01/09/93 5,680 801.6 598.6 840.2 2,196.1
04/12/93 12,000 460.0 110.0 240.0 1,600.0
07/13/93 550 145.2 47.5 126.8 127.4
10/12/93 2,000 280.0 17.0 100.0 120.0
12/20/93 3,300 450.0 40.0 200.0 350.0
03/18/94 7,900 370.0 53.0 190.0 530.0
04/08/94 NT NT NT NT NT
06/22/94 3,800 420.0 37.0 140.0 290.0
12/07/94 6,800 640.0 100.0 370.0 950.0
MW-3 01/09/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/12/93 1,500 95.0 30.0 46.0 85.0
07/13/93 540 18.3 106.2 75.7 128.0
10/12/93 3,500 290.0 230.0 210.0 460.0
12/20/93 690 31.0 10.0 31.0 25.0
03/18/94 450 9.6 11.0 5.5 23.0
04/08/94 NT NT NT NT NT
06/22/94 2,500 150.0 130.0 81.0 280.0
12/07/94 420 16.0 8.3 26.0 37.0
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TABLE 2 - Aunalytical Results - Groundwater, cont.

Well Date TPH-gasoline  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Number Collected {ue/L) (ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-4 12/20/93 580 2.3 <0.5 1.4 1.1

03/18/94 2,100 11.0 1.5 23 6.0
04/08/04 NT NT NT NT NT
06/22/94 1,600 39.0 7.5 13.0 16.0
12/07/94 2,100 82.0 9.6 4.7 14.0
MW-5 12/20/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/08/94 NT NT NT NT NT
06/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 12/20/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 NT NT NT NT NT
04/08/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5
06/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/13/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05

Notes: ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
NT = Not Tested

4.2 Groundwater Gradient

Prior to calculating the groundwater gradient, elevations for the onsite monitoring wells were
surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc. to an accuracy of one-hundredth of a foot. The well
elevation was surveyed at the top of the PVC well casing. The elevations of the monitoring wells
were established relative to a nearby benchmark located in the curb on the northwest corner of the
intersection of Park and Encinal Avenues in Alameda, California.

The groundwater gradient was calculated using the onsite monitoring wells. The location of the
wells is shown on Figure 1 - Site Plan. Groundwater elevations were collected from monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2a, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 on December 7, 1994 (illustrated in Figure 2).
The gradient was evaluated by triangulation using the elevation of the potentiometric surface
measured with respect to Mean Sea Level datum.

The historical groundwater gradient and the direction of groundwater flow onsite is summarized in
Table 3.

TABLE 3 - Historic Groundwater Gradient

Date Monitored Gradient (foot/foot) Direction
01/09/93 0.009 west
02/09/93 0.013 souihwest
03/10/93 0.012 west/southwest
04/12/93 0.012 west/southwest
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TABLE 3 - Historic Groundwater Gradient, cont.

Date Monitored Gradient (foot/foot) Direction
05/17/93 0.008 south/southwest
06/28/93 0.008 southwest
07/13/93 0.008 southwest
08/10/93 0.004 west
09/10/93 0.015 southwest
10/12/93 0.004 southwest
12/20/93 0.008 west
03/18/94 0.018 west
04/08/94 0.011 west
06/22/94 0.027 south/southwest
12/07/94 0.008 (average) west/southwest

5.0 CONCLUSION

The data and observations discussed herein indicate that groundwater has been impacted due to an
unauthorized hydrocarbon release. The analytical parameters used for soil and groundwater
sampling petformed were in accordance with the guidance document "Tri-Regional Water Quality
Control Boards Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites", dated August 10, 1990, for gasoline tanks.

First quarter sampling and analysis indicated elevated levels of TPH as gasoline with BTEX in the
groundwater from monitoring well MW-1 and MW-2a. Groundwater from monitoring well MW-3
has below detectable levels of constituents. Second quarterly sampling and analysis of the
groundwater in April, 1993 indicated an increase in levels of Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as
gasoline in all wells, however, the benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes levels have declined
in water samples from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2a. Constituents detected during July
1993 appear decreasing due to the fluctuating groundwater elevation, During October 1993
sampling, constituents in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 have increased while only TPH as
gasoline and benzene have increased in monitoring well MW-2a. Benzene increase in MW-2a is
probably due to residual drainage and the well’s close proximity to the former tank location and/or
hydrocarbon desorbation from sediment.

Three additional monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) were installed to evaluate the
extent of groundwater impact plume. Laboratory analysis of the soil collected from each boring
indicated below detectable levels of constituents which verifies the lateral extent of soil impact.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6
in January, March, April, June, and December, 1994 indicated below detectable Ievels of
constituents evaluated. The groundwater results reported indicate a lateral extent of groundwater
impact. Laboratory analysis of groundwater collected from monitoring well MW-4 indicated
detectable levels of constituents.

The location of the southern edge of the groundwater contaminant plume appears o be just offsite
to the south from evidence of laboratory results from groundwater collected from monitoring well
MW-4, This "side” gradient movement is attributed to the relatively flat gradient and possible
recharge into the excavated area causing fluctuating lateral movement. However, the data
observed to date indicates that constituent movement is minimal.
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6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Pursuant to the Tri-Regional Board guidelines, groundwater sampling and monitoring of the onsite
wells should continue on a quarterly basis.
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ves M
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¢il . :
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¥ 18 fos2l .52 1627 EFA 624 !
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Weil Sampling E Well Development [___1 check one
Well Number: W _ &
1 (o por Ata{
Job Number___ 6039~ 5 Over tuzf/

Caie: 12 /7 /74
_Sampter: /? Cff

Depth to Water (measured from TCC):

Inside Diameter of Casing:

Depth of Boring:

Method of well development/purging.

Amcunt of Water Bailew/Pumped frem well:

Depth to Water afler weil daveigpment:

Depth to water pricr 10 sampling:

Saied water stored an-site 7 How 7

Number of well volumes removeg:

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ?

Water Appearanca:
_yes mo
frath | |
irridesence !
ail
smeil Sarmeies Catainea:
proguct e
other, describe TPH (gasciine) | |
TPH (alesel) |
Cattons Removegi oH | & |Termo TPH (moter ciil} | ___!
5 i ! BETXE : __g
14 I | EFPA g§24
15 | ] EFPA §25 -
29 } EPA 608
25 ! PC3s cnly
320 i Meizis
. 38 Cther, specify !
49 Freld Blank L1
48
50




APPENDIX B



) TO:ACC ENU

DEC-15—'94 THU 15:48 ID:CHROMALAB INC T FAR ND:S18-484-1838 17l Pel

CHROMALAB, INC.

R .
Ermironmental Services (SDB)

December 15, 1994 Submigsion #: 9412132
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

roject: 2425 ENCINAL Project#: E03%-8
Received: Decembey 8, 1994

re: 5 samples for Gasoline and RTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER

Samplead: Decamber 7, 19%4 Rundt: 4870 Analvzed: Decenmpexr 15, 1324
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/502/8020

Ethyl Total
Gagoline Benzone Toluene Benzene Xylenas

Zpl # CLIENT SMPL_ID {mq (L} (e /1) {ug/L} (uer/0) {ug/L}
72268 MW-1 9.5 530 200 350 1300
72261 M-2A 6.8 640 109 37 950
72262 MW-3 D.42 1s 8.3 4 -) 37
TR263 MW-4 2.1 g2 9.6 4.7 14
72264 MW-5 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. ¥.D.
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 g.5 0.c
Blank Hegult M. 0. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 118 109 108 113 111

Qi vy /@f//*/”

Jack Kelly Ali xf&rrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
1220 Querry Lene » Plegsanton, California 945654758 hnsiakiinind

(510) 484-1918 = Faceimilg {810} 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157



W )
CHROMALAB, INC_ 2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, Calllornia 94583

510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798 Cha‘“ Of CUStOdy
DOHS 1094

DATE ?. 7*G'Ll PAGE \ o {
PROJ. MGR, K&\‘\'\/Cla/l/ ” i el
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Q e} a w in N
aboness _ (L0 Aﬂaﬂh _AW‘\UC’—' S8l @ e "6‘ ) 35‘. 2t w & 5 Z g
oy - i P & !
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n|2 S5 o — . © . = — (% =
o r € . |X5(Gg O w =) oW 4
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (FIONEHO) | £ 2 Exl-Bls8l5E(x] Té;; i)l 8| 8128 2 2195 g Zg ..8.
L= P ] 7 e e} -t o3 wla 2 [ o O 1 . iy w
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MW\ IZ:,‘?'( 2135 | harer Q{J E 54
MW 2A | lwoafwarrd g} |y %
. Jes Fer
MNB 325 |" celd K 3
. en
1wy 12 (W cod X 3
MW y } (g Warest Cokt x 3
. . PHOJECT INFORMATION - » - 1305 IR 1L tHOUISHED BY 1 | neunawisuen oy 2. | RELNGUISHED BY a.
ECT NHAME: .
TOTAL HO. OF CONTAINERS Ui t’é s
ni‘l?zé' EMCR"Q\\ lé ;sueu%una i (iME} | GGNATURE) {iME} | BIGNATUR Mg
PROJECT NUMBER: HEAD SPACE S Bl
- d A ﬁ é; ! { .
O 7-5 REC'D GOOD CONBHION/COLD nwn(efrfpﬁme; ELla ﬁu‘? PRINTED NAME DATE) | PRINTED NAR DATE)
PO.N 3 _ S " B { \ | ) {DATE) | { E)
G,(j imn\ CONFORMS TO RECOND W L0 imerimental
D ({COMPANY) \COMPANY {COMPAN
AT ey Y D 24 | a8 |72 ] OTHER e i
A _ NECEIVED bY, RECEVED DY 2. | RECEIVED BY {LADORATORY) 3.
SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS/COMMENTS:
L]
’ e EI0nE iME) | ISIGHATURE) (ME) | BIGRATURE (ME)
/ L A Ve }“é;g}f
[F’FﬂN'EZr“AME) {BATE) § (PRINTED NAME) {DATE}Y [PNNIEDNAME) (DA'E’
Y VI T A I O
COMPANY ({COMPATIY) {LAD}




L]

TO: ACC ENUY

CHROMALAB, INC.

I :
Envircnmental Sanvices (SDB}

DEC-19-'32 MON 17:08 ID:CHROMALFAB INC FAX ND:519-484-1856 #2085 Pal

December 19, 19%4 Submigpion #: 9412204

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreidexr

Project: 2425 ENCINAL Project#: &039-5
Received: December 14, 1994

rg: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: Decenber 13, 1984 Runf: 4802 Anziyzed: December 16, 1594
Method: EPA S030/2015M/502/8020
Bthyl Total

Gasscline Benzehe Toluene Benrens Aylenas
Spl % CLIENT SMPL ID oy /L) {ug/l) {ueg/L} {ug /L) {ug/L}
72856 Mie N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits .05 0.5 D.% 0.% 0.5
Blank Reszult N.D, . N.D. N.D. M.D. N.D.
Blarnk Spike Result (%) 20 102 109 102 113
Jack Kelly 211l FEhnarrazi

Chemisgt Crganic Manager

1220 Quarry Lara » Pleasanton, Califomia 34566-4756
(510} 484-1918 « Facsimile (510} 4B4-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140957

[ F - s )
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CHROMALAB INC.

DOHS 1094

Ilis}

PROJ. MGR,

2239 Omega Road, #
510/831-1788

* San Ramaonp, Californla 945483
Facslmile 5107831 -8798
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Chain of Custody
2l

PAGE OF —
e ANALYS|S HEPOR
alteeidey ” =
— o3 T
COMPANY A o UL urpngatel Cense sty 2 g |8 . 5 5
ADDRESS L Q0q 47 e Ae Sujie U o8| @5 |8 a8 Rw w & 4] 5 §
| a8 £|$8/3 = o = 3 i @Y 5 o z
1450) giegl 18819 2RI <82 ] HEREE g
ml2dl sl nlga 4 szl = R B= ‘
- 2 .| [& = o L= TS [=] o =14
SAMPLENS SIGNATURE) rionENoT| E |22 B o = HEEFN I 2128 wlald. z g
T [ a 3525{‘0‘“&0@@%”.4. o lin 2 o 9.2 |&m AY) w
Wison  (hoteea 57 - S2254 § 8 ML FHENEMERNEE HEEIEE 18 es E& "1 &
,ﬁgg‘?n@&gs:sas#m 8155|359 d1 (g9 21856 &
. rleBr 2|y xg_ggﬁgggggﬁg £ 8 & 3 S %B 2
AMP 3 il ATRIX: PR ﬁﬂ&% &l‘.‘,n:’, E&;\-&&‘.Ehﬁmw‘ﬁﬁﬁ’x x el k E z
L
M G | iafip | 930 | baterlcor) A
— e et (e — R S S B e s WU N N N e e P R N N S
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PHOJ ECT INFORM RELIHOWIS) IED gy 1 | RELINQUISHED BY 2. | RELINOLNS}HED py 3,

rnmsm HAME: / " ?‘
of YA £ne e S————— g-&n — —_— —— T T T T S —
PROIECT NUVBER, HEAD SPACE [SIGHA E] R i SHATE) {NIME) | (SIGHATURE) TIME)
o3g-J |t .| 2y |
- ECD GOOD CotmmoncoLn ‘5\\ PRIED e~ == oo
PO.” 6 039- itebiuibio: — ) wAme NAMEJ mAtﬂ {PRNTED NAME) OATE) | (PRINT NEED HAME) {DATE) ;
‘ 5 CONFONAMS 10 HECORN AL Eng Sron et |
T e - e X it Sl S petel L T e e ——— ——————
AT s;,g:::nu l 24 ' . d?ﬂ omen | COMPRIG i {COMPAT Y (COMEPM:E-,
RECEIVE 1 [ RECENVED py 2. | AECEWED BY LABORATOR )
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONSICOMMENT S : | _7&\77/ %‘ﬁj‘/ } ACC (LABORATORY) 3
, wS n - EEElY fYS e S
. {SIGNATURE) (ME) J SIGRATUNE) {IME) 1 [SIGRATURR TIEy
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. TO:[CC ENU

DEC-15-'94 THU 15:49 ID:CHROMALAB INC

CHROMALAB, INC.

w—_ )
Emarcrmental Servicas (S03)

December 15, 13994
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Aften: Migty Kaltreider

Project: 2425 ENCINAL
Regeived: Decembey B, 1924

re: 5 pamples for Gasoline and RTEX analysis.

Sampled: December 7, 16%4

FAx ND:1S510-484~16896

sSubmission #:

Project#: 6039-C

Matrix: WATER
RBun#: 4870

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

#1741 PEL

8412332

Apnalyzed: December 15, 1924

Ethyl Total
Gasoline  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenas
Spl # CLIENT SMPL _ID {mg /L) {ag/L} {fug/L ug/L
72260 MW-1 E 530 200 350 1300
72261 MW-23 6.8 B44 100 37 950
72282 MW-3 0.42 18 8.3 26 37
72263 MW-4 2.1 32 3.6 4.7 14
72264 MW-5 N.D. N.D, N.D. M.D. H.D.
Reporting Limite 0.08 0.5 0.5 .5 o.5
Blank Result WD N.D. N.D. w.D. N.D.
Blank Epike Result (%) 11% 108 108 113 111
P i . .
'\b L‘ ks f/%
Jack Relly All Rfarrazi
Chemisar Organic Manager
T JACK TS

1220 Quaarey Lane » Plegasenton, California 34566-4754
(510) 484-1918 = Faosimils {510) 484-1066

Federal |D #68-0140157
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510/831-1788 » Facsimila 510/831-8798 Chaln Oi CUStOdy
DOMS 1094

DATE l;j_"ju‘jh PAGE oo
rowman. __ e ve1d.8. N ANALYSIS HEFOR
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TO:ACC ENU

DEC-19-"94 MON 17:88 ID:CHROMALAB INC FAX NO:51B-484-1@96 K285 Pa1

[ e

CHROMALAB, INC.

R .
Ervironmental Sandees (SDB)

December 19, 1994 Submispion #: 9412204
BALC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Projegt: 2425 ENCINAL Project#: 603%-5
Received: December 14, 1994

re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysmis.
Matzrix: WATER

Sampled: December 13, 13954 Run#: 4902 Analiyzed: December 16, 199%4
Method: EFA S030/8015M/602/8020

Ethyl Total
Basceline Benzene Toluene Benpens Xylenes

sSpl CLIENT SMPL ID I ug/iLh U/ n ug/L o
72856 MWe6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 B.5
Blank Regult N.D, . N.D. ¥N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Reault (%) 30 103 105 109 112

Qe ;ﬁ/i@/’ﬂ/
Jack Kelly ali Kn 251
Chemisk Qrganic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasamten, Califomnia 945654756 Se Mo

(§10) 484-1019 « Facsimile (§10) 424-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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